
2298 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. [No. 60 

154 

155 
156 
157 
158 
159 

160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
l71 
172 
173 
174 
175 
l76 

DEOEASED PERSONS' ESTA'IES UNDEn. ADMINCSTRATION-continuea. 

Na.me of Deceaaed. 

Telenina, Carl Bernhard, 
Bernhard 

iTemple. Catherine 
'lThubron, Paula .• 
,Tubby, James Ayliffe 

jWincent, Edward 
Wade, Henry Meredith 

Waldie, Edwin .. 
Wallis, James .. 

or Charles 

Walton, Sarah Jane 
Watson, John Taylor 
Webb, John Murray 
Webby, Ellen .. 
Whitelaw, Henty May 
'VhlOOrod, Ann Matilda .. 
Whyte, Elizabeth Simson 
Wilkins, Norman Moore .. 
Willis, Amelia .. 
Wilson, Christina Jane 
WHSCD, James .• 
Wilson, Oscar Frederick .. 
Wisbey, Ja.ne .. 
Wright, Nellie .. 
Youngs, George .. 

Wakefield 

Whangarei .. 
Napier .• .. 
Opus... .. 
Palmerston North 
Farnborough, Eng. 

Jand 
Tiroros. .. 
Auckland 
Greymouth 
Okaramio 
Invercargill 
Otaki .. 
Christchurch 
Wellington 
Waiheke 
Rotarus. 
Wellington 
Knapdale 
Christchurch 
Thames 
Wellington 
Wyndham 
Wellington 

Retired' draper 

\Yidow 
" .. 

Retired farmer 
Confectioner 
Retired Colonel 

Labourer .. 
Fanner .. 
Spinster 
Hotelkeeper 
Audit clerk 
Married woman 

" Widow 

Ci..;.u serva:~t 
Widow .. 
Married wom~n 
J\-Iinor .. 

:: I 

Old-age pensioner .. 
Widow .. 

Lab~urer :: :: i 
i 

22/7/31 

9/7/31 
19/6/31 
14/7/31 
3/6/31 

16/3/31 

23/8/30 
10/7/31 
16/6/31 
12/7/31 
24/7/31 
14/7/31 
22/6/31 
14/6/31 
6/7/31 

24/6/31 
8/7/31 

20/6/31 
31/5/31 
14/5/31 
12/7/31 
30/6/31 
2/7/31 

Uemarks. 

Testate. 

Intestate. 

" Testate. 

Intestate. 
Testate. 
Intestate. 

" Testate. 

" Intestate. 
Testate. 

In~~tate. 

" Testate. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 4th August, 1931. ,J, W. MACDONALD, Public Trustee. 

Publw TrWJt O.ffice Acl, 1908, and ita Amendments.-Election to adminwler E8tates. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee bas filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer ~n 
J... respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as 
known) are hereunder set forth. 

Name. Occupation. RC'Sldencc. Date. 
of Death. 

Date 
Election 

filed. I T,,"'to 0' I Intestat-e .. 
Stamp Office 
concerned. 

1 Allen-Fletcher, Lindsay 
Hamilton 

Salesman, formerly 
Esquire 

Devonport, for.' 
merly Chelsea, 
LODflon 

6/8/30 5/8/31 Testate 
I 

Auckland. 

2 Baigent, Louis Oliver 

3 Bray, Mary .. 

School-teacher .. 

Widow 

Onerahi, formerly 
Whangarei 

Havelock North 

15/7/31 

7/7/31 
17/7/31 
19/7/31 
30/4/31 

7/8/31 

5/8/31 
7/8/31 
7/8/31 
7/8/31 

Napier. 
Christchurch. 4 Bryan, Amy Louisa 

5 Dempsey, Harriet 
6 Kemp, Sara,h Ann 

Married woman .. 
Widow .. 
Married woman .. 

Christchurch •. 

Pap~irura, forme~iy Auckl;nd. 
Paparata . 

7 Kevern, Cha.rIes Henry .. 
8 Sanderson, Donald ltfichael 
9 Wisbey, Jane Caroline .. 

Farmer 
'1- Labourer 

Widow 

East Eyreton .. 
Gisborne 
Wellington 

7/7/31 
2/6/31 

12/7/31 

5/8/31 
5/8/31 
7/8/31 

Int~~tate I 
Christchurch. 
Gisborne. 

1 Wellington. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 10th August, 1931. 

Officia-li'nq 1lfinistersjol' 19.11.-Notice No. 28. 

Registrar-General's Office, 
\Vellingtou, . 11th August, 1931. 

P URSUANT to the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908, 
the following names of Officiating Miuisters within the 

meaning of the said Act are published for general informa
tion:-

The Ratmw Church of New Zea7and. 
Waikaretu Pihema. 
Karira Harawira Pirika. 
Heperi Ranapiri. 

W. W. COOK, Registrar-General. 

Sitting oj tlte Native Land Court at GiRbOI'M on tlte 
8th September, 1931. 

Registrar's Office, 
Gisborne, 8th August, 1931. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the matters mentioned in 
the Schedule hereunder written will be heard by the 

Native Land Court sitting at Gisbornc on the 8th day of 
September, 1931, or as soon thereafter as t.be business of the 
Court will allow. 

[Gisbome, 1931/32-11.] 
JNO. HARVEY, Registrar. 

J. W. :MACDONALD, Public Trustee. 

SCHEDULE. 
AFPLIOATION FOR AsSESSMENT OF CO)IPENSATION. 

No. 203. Applicant: The :M:inister of Public Works. Name 
of land: Pouawa 1 (part). Nature of application: For 
assessment of compensation for land taken for road purposes. 

.lVolice to Mariners No. 33 of 1931. 

Marine Department, 
Wellington, N.Z., 11th August, 1931. 

NEW ZEALAND.-NoRTH IsLAND.-EAST COAST.-GISBORNE 
ROADS. 

Removal of B1WY. 
Position: Lat. 380 40"8 S.,long. 1780 01"3 E. (approx.). 
Details: The red buoy close southward of the breakwater 

has been removed and is to be expunged from the charts. 
aim,", affected: 3321-3343. 
Publication.s,' New Zealand Pilot, 9th edition, page 262; 

10th edition, page 213; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and 
Tide-tahles, page 222. 

Authority,' Gisborne Harbour Board, 31/7/31. 

(M. 3/3/76.) 
G. C. GODFREY, Secretary. 


