## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

DECEASED	PERSONS'	ESTATES	UNDER	ADMINISTRATION-continued.

No.	Name of Deceased.		Residence.		Occupation.		Date of Death.	Remarks.	
154	Telenius, Carl Bernhard, Bernhard	or C	arles	Wakefield	•••	Retired draper		22/7/31	Testate.
155	Temple, Catherine	••		Whangarei	••	Widow		9/7/31	Intestate.
	Thubron, Paula			Napier		,,		19/6/31	,,
57	Tubby, James Ayliffe			Opua	••	Retired farmer		14/7/31	Testate.
158	Wincent, Edward			Palmerston N	orth	Confectioner		3/6/31	,,
159	Wade, Henry Meredith	••	••	Farnborough, land	Eng-	Retired Colonel	•••	16/3/31	>>
160	Waldie, Edwin			Tiroroa		Labourer		23/8/30	Intestate.
61	Wallis, James	••		Auckland		Farmer		10/7/31	Testate.
62	Walton, Sarah Jane	••		Greymouth		Spinster		16/6/31	Intestate.
163	Watson, John Taylor			Okaramio		Hotelkeeper		12/7/31	"
64	Webb, John Murray	••	••	Invercargill	••	Audit clerk		24/7/31	,,
65	Webby, Ellen	••		Otaki		Married woman		14/7/31	,,
166	Whitelaw, Henty May			Christehurch		**		22/6/31	Testate.
67	Whiterod, Ann Matilda		••	Wellington	••	Widow		14/6/31	,,
168	Whyte, Elizabeth Simson		••	Waiheke				6/7/31	,,
169	Wilkins, Norman Moore			Rotorua		Civil servant		24/6/31	Intestate.
170	Willis, Amelia	••		Wellington		Widow		8/7/31	Testate.
171	Wilson, Christina Jane			Knapdale	••	Married woman		20/6/31	,,
172	Wilson, James			Christehurch	••	Minor		31/5/31	Intestate.
173	Wilson, Oscar Frederick	••		Thames		Old-age pensioner		14/5/31	,,
174	Wisbey, Jane	••		Wellington		Widow		12/7/31	**
175	Wright, Nellie			Wyndham		,,		30/6/31	Testate.
176	Youngs, George			Wellington		Labourer		2'/7'/31	,,

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 4th August, 1931.

J. W. MACDONALD, Public Trustee.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth.

0.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date. of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Allen-Fletcher, Lindsay Hamilton	Salesman, formerly Esquire	Devonport, for- merly Chelsea, London	6/8/30	5/8/31	Testate	Auckland.
2	Baigent, Louis Oliver	School-teacher	Onerahi, formerly Whangarei	15/7/31	7/8/31	,,	33
3	Brav, Marv	Widow	Havelock North	7/7/31	5/8/31		Napier.
1	Bryan, Amy Louisa	Married woman	Christchurch	17/7/31	7/8/31	,,	Christchurch.
5	Dempsey, Harriet	Widow	,,	19/7/31	7/8/31	22	**
3	Kemp, Šarah Ann	Married woman	Papakura, formerly Paparata	30/4/31	7/8/31	23	Auckland.
7	Kevern, Charles Henry	Farmer	East Eyreton	7/7/31	5/8/31	,,	Christehurch
;	Sanderson, Donald Michael	Labourer	Gisborne	2/6/31	5/8/31	Intestate	Gisborne.
)	Wisbey, Jane Caroline	Widow	Wellington	12/7/31	7/8/31	,,	Wellington.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 10th August, 1931.

Officiating Ministers for 1931.-Notice No. 28.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellingtou, 11th August, 1931. DURSUANT to the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908, the following names of Officiating Ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general informa-

. The Ratana Church of New Zealand. Waikaretu Pihema.

Karira Harawira Pirika. Heperi Ranapiri.

Sitting of the Native Land Court at Gisborne on the

J. W. MACDONALD, Public Trustee.

SCHEDULE.

Application for Assessment of Compensation. No. 203. Applicant: The Minister of Public Works. Name of land: Pouawa 1 (part). Nature of application: For assessment of compensation for land taken for road purposes.

Notice to Mariners No. 33 of 1931.

Marine Department, Wellington, N.Z., 11th August, 1931.

NEW ZEALAND .--- NORTH ISLAND .--- EAST COAST .--- GISBORNE ROADS.

Removal of Buoy.

Position: Lat. 38° 40'8 S., long. 178° 01'3 E. (approx.). Details: The red buoy close southward of the breakwater has been removed and is to be expunged from the charts. Charts affected: 3321-3343. Publications: New Zealand Pilot, 9th edition, page 262; 10th edition, page 213; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide-tables, page 222. Authority: Gisborne Harbour Board, 31/7/31.

G. C. GODFREY, Secretary.

(M. 3/3/76.)

N the Schedule hereunder written will be heard by the Native Land Court sitting at Gisborne on the Sth day of September, 1931, or as soon thereafter as the business of the Court will allow.

W. W. COOK, Registrar-General.

[Gisborne, 1931/32-11.]

tion :-

JNO. HARVEY, Registrar.

8th September, 1931. Registrar's Office, Gisborne, 8th August, 1931. N OTICE is hereby given that the matters mentioned in the Schedule hereunder written will be bened by the